
PUBLIC LAW BOARD No. 6721 

~ ~ t w e e ~ e t w e e n  : 

8-m- NOmm SANTA FE 
taXLW2.Y COMPANJE NMB Case No. 55 

Claim of J. 8 .  Pugh 
ar,d D i s m i s s a l  : 

Theft of Time 

SxATmlERT OF CLAIM: Request an behalf of Southera Calif omia Brakeman J. 
R. Pugh f o r  reinstatanent to sesvics with pay for all time lost without 
deduction o f  outside earnings, w i t h  a11 seniority rights drnpaired, w i t h  
aXI fringe benefits i n t a c t .  

FINDINGS OF TXE BOARD: The Board finds that 'Ae, Carrier and Organization 
axe, xespctively,  Carrier and Orpnization, and claimant an employee 
w i t h i n  the meaning of the Railway Ldbor Act ,  as amended, that: th i s  Board 
is duly constftukd and has jurisdiction over the parties, claim and 
subject matter herein, and t h a t  t h e  parties were given. me notice of the 
hearing w x c h  was held en June 14, 2007, at Kansas C i t y ,  ~ i s s o u r i .  
Claimant: was present at: t h e  hearing, The Board nakes  t h e  following 
additional findings: 

The Carrier =d Organization are Parties to a collective 'bargaining 
agreement which has been in effect at all t h e 6  relevant to this dkepute, 
covering k&e Carrier' S employees in the T r a j n m a n  and Y a m a n  craf Le . The 
Board makes t he  Eollawing additional Ejmdinge. 

The Parties stipulated to the facts presented in Case No. 54, which 
w a s  presented to the Board immediately preceding this ease. 

Claimant was employed by the Carrier as a Brakeman. He had 39 years 
of service, including p r i o r  service as a Conductor. The C a r r i e r  does not 
rely on any prior 6 i se ip l ine  to support the action which i s  a t  issue l a  
this  proceeding. 

On February 2 2 ,  2006, C l a i m a n t  was assigned as B r a k e m a  on a road 
switchex: working out of La Mirada , Calf f omia  . H i s  on- duty time was 0715 . 
Conductor D. A. Bessm (khe claimant in Case Eo. 54) Zoggad on to his  
Renegade at 0706 and downloaded 5nEormation identifying equipment and 
locations r e q u i r e d  to perform his duties a t  0706. r?re Road Foreman of  
Engines observed ~laimnt's crew a t  0720, at 0800, at which tjme they 
were stil l  perf  oming papexwork and conducting a crew safety briefing, 
and again at 0830, at which time the crew had not started working because 
Lhey were blocked by anot4er crew. The crew was observed to have departed 
tke crew lounge at 0930. 

The RFE s t a t e d  that, at 1130, he observed all of the locomotives 
assigned to raadswitcher service tied up and skut down and the 
ar~tombiles belongbg to t he  crew rro longer in the 3.2-ear parking l o t .  
3e assumed the crew to have left far t he  day and inquired o f  the 
Trainmastar who was there w h e t h e r  be had giv~n the  crew permission to 
Jeave, to which the Trainmaster replied in the negative. At 1300, t h e  RPE 



returned from lunch and found t h e  locomotives in the s m e  psit iw and 
s ta te  and the parking lot s t i l l  empty, a condizicn which -continued 
th roua  his departure from the off ice  at: 1550. 

Cozlductor Bessom entered a "quick t ieu indicating an off-duty time 
qf 1715. It is not apparent where Lhe Conducbr was when be made t h a t  
entry. The next day, Conductor Bessom submitted documentation f o x  the 
t ie-up,  He c1a.j-med, on behalf of his crew, 30 hours of work {eight hours 
of straight-time and t w o  hours of a v e r t 5 m e ) .  

The Trainmaster reviewed the tima c l a i m  and do-mloadaa t h e  event 
recorder fur the locomotive to be used for Claimancl s assignment. The 
data icdieated that it had not been moved between 3112 and 1745, when tbe 
next crew w e d  tfie locomotive. CPC records confirmed re turn  of the 
locomotive to La Mirada at 1056 on February 22*, leaving no documentatLon 
of work having been performed by the crew for  the remainder of the t i m e  
cl aimed. 

~rticle 29 (a 1 o f  the coilect ive  bargaining agreement provides,  in 
relevant part ,  that 

Ian employ.ee's]. t i m e  will cormnence at t h e  time [he is] 
required to report: for duty and w i l l  continue until the  t i m e  
[he is1 relieved. Time of the crew as a u n i t  to cont ime 
until t h e  conductor registers o f f  duty on the hours of service 
register. . . . 
The C a x r i e r  scheduled and held an investigation on ?4arah 31, 2006 

at which the  preceding hfoxmat ion  was provided. 

Claimant tes t i f ied  at the hearing that  he did not assist Conductor 
Bessm in completing any paperwork nor with any of t h e  duties associated 
wZtb t h e  Renegade/EEammerhead system. He testified that as the Brakeman, 
his duties ao not include keeping track of time, but he stated that  he 
recal led t h a t  his time was correct. C l a f m m t  t e s ~ i f  i ~ d  further tha t  
there came a poinr where Conddctor Bessom was completing extensive 
paperwork (cus torner survey forms) and Claimant asked if he was needed any 
Longer. Accordhg  to Claimant, when conductor Bessorn t o ld  h i m  that be w a s  
not  needed any longer and t h a t  be could leave, C l a i m a n t  t e s t i f i ed  tha t  
he departed the proper ty  betwem 1500 and 1515 whereupon he went. to 
conduct some personal bus5ness. Claimant's 30 hours of pay for the date 
nceessarily included payment for ti me after he l e f t  work. 

~ollowing the hearing, and based on evidence adduced at the hearing, 
C l a i - t  was dismissed f r o m  service for  t h e f t  of time, in violation of 
GCOR Rules 1.4, 1.6, and 1.9. 

The instant claim protesting Claimant's dismissal .  and seeking US 
reinstatemait w a s  presented in due course, was progressed on the property 
in the usual manner, but w i t h o u t  resolution and was Yhea submittea to 
t h i s  Board fur hearing and decjsion. 
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WSITXOMS OF TEE PARTZES: Xhe Carrier argues that it praved, by 
subsraatial evidence based on the racmd as a whole, that Claimant 
violated the Rules with which he was charge8 and was properly dismissed. 
It asserts that the evidence establishes that Cla imant  ceased to perform 
service and left the La Himda office not  later than 1555, but claimd 
and received 10 hours of pay f a r  the hay, including wartime. 

The Carrier argue$ tbat Claimant knew or should have hmm that the 
conductor did not have the authority to send t h e  c r e w  hme and c l a i m  pay 
;end overtime wl their behalf. Ik contends t ha t  C L a i m m t  has too mch 
seniority to claim plausibly that he simply relied on wkat his Condulctor 
told him in terms of authorizing h i s  departure from the property before 
the expiration o f  eight hours- 

WSF m s i n t a F n s ,  in my event ,  C h a t  Crsnductor B e s s o m t  s explanations 
of where he was and what he was doing are neither plausible nor 
consistent. It argues that the evidence shows tha t  the Conductor was not 
present and did not: perf o m  .work duricg time he claimed. The carrier 
contends that Claimant had no basis for the cfairn to t i m e  on the job up 
to the time that the "conductor regigters of£ duty" (see Article 29{al 
of the ml l @et ive bargaining a g r e e m t  ) . 

The carrier argues that Claimant not  only wiLlful2.y and knor~ingly  
claimed time and pay to which he was not entitled, but thereby destroyed 
the t m s t  in h i s  integrity  to which the Carr ier  is entitled. B W F  argues 
that pmven thefk and dishonesty are grounds for dismissal, without 
regard to an employee's length of s e d a e .  It: urges that the claim be 
denied. 

The Wganizatioa argues thaz the Carriez f a i l ed  to sustain its 
busden to substantiate t he  charges and prove that Claimant violated the 
rules c i ted  in t h e  investigatory notice. It asserts that the: record 
contains insuf i i c i e n ~  evidence that corroborates the Carrier ' s allegation 
that Claimant c~mmitted time-slip fraud. 

The Organization contends that: the  Carxierr did not prove the 
whereabouts nf one of  the Carrier  officers on w h o s e  restirnony t h e  
4ismissal is based. Ft. asserts that there is a lack of precision and 
ahsence of doctlmantation with respeck to the presence of the Carrier 
officers - The Organization challenges the Carr ier '  s al leged t i m e  l i n e  of 
the ~fficsr'r; movements and ~bsexvationts. It argues, apparat ly,  that 
the Car r i e r  f a i l e d  to prove that it maintained a constant obsemation of 
the terminal area m d  crew lobby. The Organization points o u t  that one 
Carr ier  o f f i ce r  who might have been called to substantiate the movements 
of the other Carrier officer  did not testify. 

The Organization also pojhts out that the Cazrier  only produced one 
engine tape e5-m though the ~vidence shows t ha t  there were fou r  engines 
in the tie-up track. UTU asserts t h a t  it is possible t h a t  the c r e w  used 
another engine but opines that t h e  Carrier did not fully develop the 
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f a c t s  in its investigation [an assewon which the C a r r i e r  protests as 
aew and unsupported a rgumen t  1 . 

By contrast, the Organizarion argues, its tlmljne is " G - ~ L C ~  and 
places Claimant on the propeny f o r  all the time he claim and provides 
an ewlanatioa for w h y  additional t i m e  was required to carry out his 
duties. It asserts that the  testimony, including that 05 Conductor 
Phi l l ips ,  sfrow~t that Conductor Bessm w a s  on t h e  property performing 
service to the Carrier& The Organization points t o  the uploading o f  the 
RenegadejHammerhead at 1617 and points out Lhat mch. operation cannot 
take place except for from cradles located on t ? ~  proper ty ,  thereby 
establishing that Conductox Bessom was on the property perf o d n g  service 
- extensive paperwork - until at least 1617. The O - d z a t i o n  contends 
that  according to AztFcle 2 9 ( a ) ,  so long as the Conductlw is on the 
property performing duty, then the brakeman is entitled to be paia to t h e  
Conduct or's tie-up t i m e .  

W denies that C l a i m a n t  is gullty o f  theft  of time. The 
O-anization urges tllat the c l a i m  be sustained and that ~ l a i m a n t  be 
- a m q t l y  returned to service with his seniority unimpaired and w i t h  a l l  
pay and benefits restored, without deduct f on for outside earnings. 

DXSCUSSZON AND ANALYSIS: It was t he  C a z r r i e x ; ' ~  burden to prove, by 
substantial credible evidence on the record as a w h o l e ,  Clairnaatrs gui l t  
of the  violation charged and to esbbl ish  t-hat the penalty of dismissal 
was not arbitrary or excessive. The Board concludes that the  C a r r i e r  met 
its burden with respect to Claimntrs guilt of the cbarges, but that 
dismissal was not; appropriate m e r  all, a£ the facts and circumstances. 

Claimant acknowledged depar king the propertry on per sana l business 
not later than 1500 and 1515 on February 22°6. It i s  not ' d i s p l i t ~ d  that  
claimant accepted pay for  hours after t h a t  time that  he did not actually 
work. The record demoastrates t;fiat Claimant k n e w  or s m l d  have known 
that the purported authorization to leave aarly that came from Conductor 
Bessom was not, by itself, sufficient under caxrier procedures to permit 
urn to depart  the property before the expiration of h i s  b t y  day. The 
Conductox was' in charge of t h e  crew, but he was not a Management official 
qad Lacked a u k h r i t y  to grant Claimant paid time o f f .  The implied 
practice allowing employees to leave a f t e r  their work w a s  complete is not 
proven and did not  authorize Claimant to leave work and s t i l l  g e t  paid. 

The Orga.nizatlonls argument is not merely that Claimant's departure 
b a s  authorized, but that, based on Axtiale 29(a), so long as his 
Conductor was perfwmfng his dut i e s  on the property - in this instance, 
by f i l l h g  out extensive paperwork - Claimant WAS properly considered on 
6uty and entitled to be paid until the Conductor went aff duty. Since t h e  
Conductor was on duty until 1725, argues the Organization, Cla iman t  was 
entitled to be paid to tha t  point. Far several reasons, the  Board i s  
unconvinced. 
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claiw?lrf s claim of derivative entitlement to cunkinued pay when he 
was not working c m o t  be greater t h a n  that of the ~onuuctdr on whose 
status he was re lying-  The record h r e  and in Case No. 54 establishes 
that c?onductar Bessm was POL present at tba La M i r a d a  o f f i c e ,  the 
parki~g lot, or otherwise performing legitimate duties during a 
substantial period of the afternoon of February Znd, Claimant's work 
status caxmat be vicariously protected by a Coaductoz who is not at work 
XmseLf .  

Moreover, the conclusion that Beesam was not present: during most of 
:he afkemoon ca l l s  into questiaa Claimant's s t o r y  that Beesom granted 
h i m  permission to leave at 1515 ox 60, since the Board is not persuaded 
that  B e s o m  was present to give such pemission.  Either Claimant lacked 
permission, he left at s o m e  time different thaa  he testif ied or he 
obtained permission to leave at; sme time other than when, he l e f t .  
Finally, t h e  same Management wi't;nesses who vese present and who faspected 
the property that afternoon looking for the crew did not see Claimant, 
who testified that he was present until 1515 or 2 5 3 0 .  Claimant's story 
does not  wash. 

For  the same reasons the Organization's allusions to practices 
allowing employees to leave e a r l y  and still get: paid  were unconvincing 
in Case No, 54, they are: unconvincing here. 

The Board again nates that the Carrier could have gotten to the 
bottmn of the situatim at issue ea r l i e r  than it: did,  a n d  short of f i r i n g  
a crew of bong-service ernployesa, 

m appropriate penalty is aa~ necessary e:erneat of a just result in 
a disciplinary case. The Board is a m r e  that: in a case of w i l f u l  and 
intsn"Lonaa2 theft of time, dismissal is presumed to be the appxopriate 
penalty. The evidence persuades the Board that Claimant knew better; and 
he knew &at pay was being claimed on his behdlE f o r  time be did  n o t  
work. That was wrong.  His explanation for what happened is wrperrsuasive. 
b d  the Organization's asserted applicaLioa ot Rule 25 (a) to a l l o w  
@mployees to be released from work but s t i l l  paid ie not adopted. 
However ,  Claimant had the permission of 'his ConBuctor tc f eave, and may 
have believed Lhat was sufficient ro  protect h i m  from disciplLne f o r  
tak ing  pay Tor time not worked. Re was in error. N e i t h e r  is claiwnt 
protected by any i w l i a d  practic~ of a l l o w i n g  early departures. There 
is no proof o f  any such practice and no proof that, any such practice 
overrode C a r r i e r  rules requiring e m p l ~ e a s  to wotk in order to get paid. 

 he Board notes t h a t  C l a i m a n t  has nearly 39 years of sewFce and a 
generally good recortjt. In light wf h i s  extremely long serv ice ,  the  Eoard 
concludes that the penalty of dismissal is e x c ~ s s i v e  and it i s  
a_npxopxiate to modify tbs penalty to reinstatement on a last chance 
b a s i s ,  without back pay or benefits. The Award so reflects. 
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AWARD: The c l a i m  is sustained in part and denied in part .  The C a r r i e r  
>raved by substantial credible evidence t h a t  C l a i m a n t  is g u i l t y  of 
the charges against h i m .  For reasone stated in the opinion, the 
penalty of dismissal is reduced to a suspension af the length of 
t i m e  Claimant was o f f .  Ee shall be reinstated to service, with 
senior i ty  unimpaired, but without wages or benefits for the period 
of h i s  absence. Claimant is on notice that f u r t h ~ r  instances of 
deliberate false time claims may resul t  in hfts d ismissa l ,  without 
f u r t h e r  resort to . corrective asc ip l ine  . The Carrier s h a l l  
implement the  Award within 30 days from its execution. 

Daied this P day of /d~//& , 2007. 

- 8 ,  w- 
R. L. Marceau, Employee Member 


